ABSTRACT
State Health Society — Tamil Nadu U —Establishment of Tamil Nadu Accident and
Emergency Care Initiative (TAEI) in four (Government Headquarters Hospitals and
five Government Medical College Hospitais with necessary human resources —

Sanctioned — Orders — Issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (EAPI-2) DEPARTMENT
G.0. (Ms.) No. 179 Dated: 14.05.2018
Vilambi, Chiththirai-31
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2049
Read: !
G.0.Ms.N0.400, Health and Family Welfare Department, dated 16.12.2014.
G.0.(Ms).No.231, Health and Family Welfare (EAP II-2) Department,
dated: 22.06. /017
G.0.(Ms).No.273, Health and Farnily welfare (EAP II- 2) Department,
dated 03.08.2017
4. From the Miission Director, Commissioner of Trauma Care National
Health Mission, letter Ref. No.3632 / NHM/ Trauma care/ 2017, dated:
31.07.2017 and 09.08.2017

N =

w

ORDER: ‘

The Hon'ble Chief Minister has mzde an announcement on the floor of Tamii
Nadu legislative assembly on 05.07.2017 that Tamil Nadu Accident and zmergency
Care initiative (TAEl) will be implemented from the National Health Mission funds
and Road Safety funds and Accident and Trauma Care Centres wilt be established in
Tiruppur, Ramanathapuram, Perambaiur, Cheyyar, Ulundurpettai, Rajapalayam,
Tiruftani, Attur and Karaikudi Government Hospitals at a cost of Rs.57.00 crore.
oesides this, Emeargency Care Centres w il be established in 10 Taluk Hospitals and
Primary Health Centres. Mobile Trauma Care Units with all first aid facilities will be
esiablished in 5 National Highiways.

2. In Government order seconid ¢ead above, orders were issued for
implementation of Trauma care network in the name of “Tamil Nadu Accident and
Emergency Care Initiative (TAE!)” and i1e Mission Director, State Health Society
Tamil Nadu has been designated as ex-officio Commissioner of Trauma care.
subsequently, in Government order thire read akbove, Orders V\{ere issued o swars

asgline survey and carry over Trauma c:re centre on pilot basis in four Government
‘1' spitals namely Rajiv Gandhi Government General Hospital, Chennai, Villupuram
Medical College Hospital, Villupuram, District Head quarters Hospltal Cuddalore and
District Head guarters Hospital, Peramba.ir.

Cf Ui

3. In the letter 4th read above, the Mission Director, State Heaith Society-
Tamil Nadu/ Commissioner of Trauma Care has stated that Memorandum of
Understanding has been signed between Central and State Govérnments wherein it
nas pbeen stated that for establishmen: of level il and level [l centres, human
resource cost for first 3 years will be borinz by Government of India and after 3 years



2

the human resource cost should be borne by the State Government. Further as per
the i\/iemorandum_pf Understanding, Rs.2.10 crore has been approved for level Ili
frauma care centre per Hospital and Rs.3.80 crore has been approved for level I
trauma care centre per Hospital. in the 11th five year plan, the following nine Trauma
care centres were approved:-

T

Sl

z
O

Nanie of the Hospitals and Medical College Hospitals

Government Headquarters Hospital, Karur

Govermment Headguarters Hos pital, Krishnagiri

Government Headquarters Hospital, Kovilpatti

Government Headquarters Hospital Dindigul

Government Kilpauk Medical College Hospital, Chennai

Government Medical College Fospital, Vellore

Government Rajaji Medical Coliege Hospital, Madurai

Government Medical College Hospital, Tirunelveli

OO N OO B W N =

Government Medical College Hospital, Kanyakumari

4. The~

Mission

Direcior,

State

Health

Society-

Tamil Nadu / Commissioner of Trauma Care has also stated that the following
human resources and remuneration are raquired per centre for establishment of
level |l trauma care centre and level Il rauma care centre for the above said
Hospitals:-

Level Il Trauma Care cenire (per centre):

St Name of the | MNo. | Remuneration | Remuneration | Remuneration Total
NO Fost of approved tor | approved for approved for | Remuneration
Post Year | Year !l Year il approved for
(Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in takh) 3 vears
o (Rs. in lakh)
1 | Casuaity 8 50.75 53.28 55.85 159.93
Medical Officer
(Regular post)
2 | Staff Nurse | 40 38.40 © 4032 42.34 121.06
(Regular post )
3 | Nursing 16 11.52 12.10 12.70 36.32
Attendant
(Outsourcing)
4 | OT Technician 5 4.80 5.04 5.29 15.13
{Outsourcing) B
5 | Radiographer 4 2.54 4.03 4.23 12 11
{Qutsourcing) B
6 | Lab 2 1.92 2.02 212 6.05
Technician
(Outsourcing)
7 | Multi Task 15 9.00 9.45 9.92 28.37
Worker
(Qutsourcing) )
30 120 126 133 379.01




~
>

Level Il Trauma Care Centre (per centre):

= Name of the | No. of | Remuneraton | Remuneration | Remuneration Total
No Post Post approved for approved for | approved for Remuneration
Year | Year | Year Ui approved for
(Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh) 3 years
(Rs. in lakh)
1 Casualty 4 25.37 26.64 27.97 79.99
Medical Officer
(Regular post)
2 Stiaff Nurse 20 19.20 20.16 21.17 60.53
(Regular post)
3 Nursing 10 7.20 7.56 7.94 2270
Attendant .
(Outsourcing) i
4 | OT Technician 4 3.84 4.03 '4.23 12.11
{Outsourcing) ‘
5 | Radiographer 4 3.84 403 4.23 12.11
{Outsourcing)
6 Lab Technician 2 1.92 2.03 212 6.05
(Outsourcing)
7 Multi Task 10 6.00 6.30 16.62 18.92
Worker g
(Outsourcing)
54 67.37 70.74 '74.28 212.39

Thus the cost of establishing per trauma care centre is Rs.187.37 Lakh per
annum (First Year).

The Mission Director, National Hezith Mission has proposed following Human
Resource for the nine approved centres

No of -Posts

Sl | Designation Mode of | No. of Posts Total Number of
No Recruitment approved for | approved for | Posts proposed
Level Il (for 6 | Level Il for 3
i centres) centres
1 | Casualty Medical | Regular 48 12 60
Officer ‘
2 Staff Nurse Regular 78 21 99
3 Staff Nurse Contract basis 162 39 201
4 Other categories Outsourcing 252 90 342
Remuneration for 9 Trauma care centres for the first three years:-
Level of Rs. in Crore * Total Cost
Trauma .(As per 11th No. of Centres (Rs. in Crore)
Care five year plan) T
Level Il 3.80 6 22.74
Level 11l 2.10 3 6.37
L Total 9 29.1




5. The Mission Director, State Health Society / Commissioner of Trauma Care
has also stated that a proposal to release a sum of Rs.22.11 crore required for
creation of Human resources involved for establishment of 9 trauma care centre was
sent to Governmerit of India and approval for the same is still awaited.

6. The Mission Director, State Health Society/ Commissioner of Trauma Care
has also stated that after three years, the Staff cost will be increasad by 10% of the
salary, according 'to the pay scale increase and will be borne by the Siaie
Government as per the Memorandum of Understanding. The details are 55 below:-

Level of Traumﬁa Rs. in Crore (As per | No. of Total Cost N
Care = 11th five year pian) | Centres (Rs. in Crore)
Level Il } 1.463 6 8.778
Level 11 ¢ 0.817 3 2.451
’ Totai 9 11.229

The financial commitment of the Siae Government at the end of fourth year in
respect of human rescurces is Rs.11.229 crore (aporoximately).

The financia] commitment of the Staie Government at the end of fifth year in
respect of human resources is Rs.12.3519 crore (approximately) (increased by 10%
of the salary in the 4th year).

7. The Mission Direcior, Siate riealth Society has therefore reguested
Government order in ihis regard.

3. After careiful examination the Government have decided to accepi ihe
oroposal of Mission Director, Nafionai Health Mission, Tamil Nadu/Commissioner of
Trauma care and accordingly issue the following orders:-

)] The -~ Mission Director, State Health Society -
Tamil Nadu / Commissioner of Trauma Care is permitted to establish nine trauma
care cenfres in the following Governmeni Hospitals and Government Medical
College Hospitals:-

Fict Name of the Hospitals and Medi:al Coliege Hospitals Levej
1 | Governmen: Headquarters Hospital, Karur 0T )

2 Government Headguarters Hospifal, Krishnagiri i

3 | Government Headguarters Hospital, Kovilpatti i

4 | Governmeni Headquarters Hespital Dindigul i

5 | Geovernment Kilpauk Medicai College Haospital, Chennai i

& Government Medical Coliege Q—iﬁlospé—'iai, Veilore i B
7 | Government Rajaji Medical Coliege Hospital, Madurai il

8 | Government Medical College Hospital, Tirunelveli i

9 | Government Medical College Hospital, Kanyakumari I

i) Sanction:is accorded to create 43 nosts of Casualty Medical Officer in the
minimum scaie of pay of Rs. 56130/~ {level 22 of Rs.56100 — 177500/-) at 8 posis
sach to six ‘level il trauma care centres’ in Government Hospitals and Government




>

Medical College Hospitals established in nara 8(i) above, temporarily for a period of
orie year from the date of filling up of pos! under the cadre control of Director of
Medical and Rural Health Services and Director of Medical Education respectively.
These posts shall be filled up as per rules in force.

iil) Sanction is accorded to create 12 posts of Casualty Medical Officer in the
minimum scale of pay of Rs. 56100/- (level 22 of Rs.56100 —~ 177500/-) at 4 posts
each to three ‘Level lll trauma care centres' in Government Head Quarters Hospitals
under the cadre control of Director of Medical and Rural Health Services These
posts shall be filled up as per rules in force.

iv) Sanction is accorded to create 78 posts of Staff Nurse in the minimum
Rs 36,000/- scale of pay (level 14 of Rs.36,000 — 1,14,000/-) at 13 posts each to six
‘level Il trauma care centres’ in Government Hospitals and Government Medical
College Hospitals established in para 8(i) above, under the cadre control of Director
of Medical and Rural Health Services and Director of Medical Education respectively,
the posts shall be filled up by absorpion of contract Staff Nurses as per the
Governmerit order first read above.

v} Sanction is accorded to create 21 posts of Staff Nurse in the minimum
scale of Rs. 36,000/- (level 14 of Rs.36000 — 114000/-) at 7 posts each to three ‘level
ill trauma care centres’ in Government Hzad Quarters Hospitals established in para
8 (i) above under the cadre control of Diractor of Medical and Rural Health Services
and the posts may be filled up by absorption of contract Staff Nurses as per the
Government order first read above.

vi) The iviission Director, State Heal:h Society - Tamil Nadu./ Commissioner of
Trauma Care is permitted to place two hundred and one (201) posts of Staff Nurses
on contract basis at the remuneration of Rs.7700/- per month with an annual
increment of Rs.500/- through Medica! Recruitment Board.

vii) The Mission Director, State Health Society/ Commissioner of Trauma Care
is permitted to place the following posts on contract basis through outsourcing as per
rules in force and pay their salary bas~d on the memorandum of understanding
signed. '

Sl Name of the No. of Total Posts for | No. of Posts | Total Total
No Post Posts in | 6 Level i for Level I Posts for | Posts for
Level Il | Trauma Csre | Trauma 3 Level Il | 9 Trauma
Trauma | Centres Care Centre | Trauma | Care
Care Care Centres
Centre Centres
Nursing ;
Attendant 16 96 10 30 126
) | (Outsourcing)
oT B
2. Technician 5 30 4 12 42
| (Outsourcing)




[y

Radiographer , -

3 (Outsourgng) | 4 4 12 =

Lab

4. Technician pa 12 2 6 18

(Outsourcing)
Multi Task

5. Worker 15 a0 10 30 120

(Outsourcing) |

ix) the Mission Director / Commissioner of Trauma Care is permitted io
redeploy the above sanctioned posis among the various Trauma Care cenires
already functioning / to be newly started (Director of Medical Education / Director of
Medical and Rural Health Service side) based on need fo implement the Tamil Nadu
Accident and Emergency care Initiative (TALI).

2. The expenditure in respe:
Head of Account {

be debited o the soilo

ct of Staff sanctioned in para & (i, iii, iv and v) shall
(Demand No. 1202 & 1903):-

Sovernment Headquarters
Hospital, Krishnagiri

Government Headquarters
Hospital, Kovilpatti

Government Headquarters
Hospital Dindigul

2210 - Medical and Public Health - 01 - U
Health Services — Allopathy - 110 Hospitals and
Dispensaries State’s Expenditure — AA District
Headquarters Hospitals - 01 Salaries.

(DPC 221001 110 AA 0106)

rban

Kiipauk Medical College
Hospital, Chennai

2210 — Medical and Public Health - 01 — Urban
Health Services - Allopathy - 110 Hospitals and
Dispensaries State’s Expenditure - AP Kilpauk
Medical Coliege Hospital, Chennai — 01 Salaries.
(DPC 2210 01 110 AP 0106)

Vellore Government Medical
Coliege Hospital, Veliore

2210 — Medical and Public Health - 01 — Urban
Health Services - Allopathy - 110 Hospitals anc
Dispensaiies State’s Expenditure - CY Valiors
Government  Medical College Hospital, Vellore —
01 Salaries.

(DPC 2216 01 110 CY 0106)

Government P\ajajl Hospital,
Madurai

2210 - Wedical and Public Heaith - 01 — Urban |
Health Services - Allopathy - 110 Hospitals and
Dispensalies State's Expenditure - DN
Government Rajaji Hospital, Madurai  —~ 01
Salaries.

(DPC 2210 01 110 DN 0107)

Government Tirunelveli
| Medical Coliege Hospital,

Tirunelvel

; Thirunalvel —
!

H(DPC 224001 110

2210 — Wedical and Public Health - 01 ~ Urban |
Health Services - Allopathy - 110 Hospitals ang
Dispensaties State’s  Expenditure - DH
Governmeni Tirunelveli Medical College Hospital,
01 Salaries.

DH 0109)




7

2210 - Medical and Public Health - 01 — Urban
Health Services - Allopathy - 110 Hospitals and
Dispensaries State’s Expenditure - . DK
Government Kanayakumari Medical College

Government Kanyakumari
Medical College Hospital,

Kanyakumarl Hospital, Kanyakumari — 01 Salaries.

(DPC 2210 01 110 DK 0103)

2210 ~ Medical and Public Health - 01 — Urban

Health Services - Allopathy - 110 Hospitals and
Government Karur Medical Dispensaries State’s Expenditure - EF
College Hospital, Karur Government Karur Medical College Hospital,

Karur — 01 Salaries.
(DPC 2210 01 110 EF 0102)

10. As agreed in the Memorandum of Understanding, the expenditure in
respect of Staff sanctioned in para 8 (vi and vii) shall be debited t? the following New
Head of Account:- .

For the Staffs to be posted in Goverrrent Head Quarters Hgspitals and paid on
coniract basis (Demand 19-09)

2210 Medical and Public Health

01 Urban Health Services Allopathy

110 Hospitals and Dispensaries

State’s Expenditure

EK Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency Care Initiative (TAEI)- Government
Head CGuuariers Hospitals

33 Paymenis for Professional and Special Services

04 Contract Payment

(DPC 2210-01-110-EK 33 41)

For the Staffs to be posted in Medical College Hospitals and paid on contract
basis (Demand 19-09)

2210 Medical and Public Health

01 Urban Health Services Allopathy

110 Hospitals and Dispensaries

State’s Expenditure

EL Tamil Nadu Accident and Emergency care Initiative (TAEI)- Medical College
Hospitals

33 Payrnents for Professional and Special Services
04 contract Payment
(DPC 2240 01 110 EL 33 49)

11. The Director of Medical and Fural Health Services / Director of Medical
cducation are the Estimating Reconciling controlling authority for the above new
Head of Account indicated in para 10 above. The Pay and Account Officer / Treasury
Officers concerned are directed to open the above new Head of Account in their
books.



8

12. The expenditure towards the s:aff cost of posts sanctioned in para 8
(i to vii) above is; an item of “New Instrument of Service”. The approval of the
Legislature will be obtained in due course Pending approval of the Legislature, the
expenditure may be initially met by drawal of an advance from the Contingency
Fund. The Director of Medical Education, Direcior of Medical and Rural Healih
Services and Mission Director, State Health Society are directed to apply for
sanction of advance from the Coniingercy Fund to Finance (BG.) Department
directly in Formi ‘A’ appended i the Tarvil Madu Confingsncy Fund Rules 1983
aiong with a copy of this order. The Diector of Medical Education, Direcior of
Medical and Rural.Health Services and iission Director, State Health Society is
also requested to send draft explanatory notes for including the above expenditure in
the Supplementary Estimate 2018-201S to Finance (BG.I/Health-1) Department

without fail.

13. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
C.No. 24554 / Finance (Health ) Depariment /2018, U.O.N¢. 25687 / Finance
{CMPC) Department dated: 14.05.2018 and ASL No. 271 (Two hundred and seventy

one).
(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J.RADHAKRISHNAN
PRINCIPAL BECRETARY TO GOVERMMENT

Ta

The Missicn Direcior,

MNaiional Health Mission / Commiszioner of Trauma Care, Chennai-600 006.
The Director of Medical Education, Chenngi-600 010.

The Director of Meadical and Rural Health Services, Chennai-600 006.
The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai-500 006
The Accountant General, Chennai-600 C18.

The Pay and Account Officer (5}, Chennal-300 035

Copy to:

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's office, Chennei-600 009

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble ivinister (H&FW) Department,

Chennai-600 009 .
The Finance (Health-1 / BG-1 / BG-li / CMPC’ Department, Chennai-600 009

V_;??_@_Qell/SF/SC

Hronwarded by Order// - .
[*) ((,;‘/ ‘_(““(_‘ ‘f |" -
."\’ . \’ 14 ; | .7: -

| Section Officer
cl“f



